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O.A. No.1283/39
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198

CAT/J/12

DATE OF DEaSION
' \ Sio

Shri N.N.Dutta, Petitioner

Shri K.N.R.Piliay, .Advocste for fhe Petitionerts)

Versus

Union of India
Respondent

Shri JVuL.Verma, .Advocate for the ResponQt7ui(s)

corj^M.

The Hon'ble Mr. p.C. Jain, Meoiber(Mministrative)

%he Hdn'ble Mr. J.P. Sharma, l^fernber(Judicial)

1. Whether Reporters of local papers may be allowed to see the Judgement? ^
2. To be referred to the Reporter or not?

3. Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy of the Judgement?

4. Whether it needs to be circulated to other Benches of the Tribunal? ^
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IN THE CENTRAL ADniNISTRATIUE TRIBUNAL
PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEU DELHI

O.A. No. 1283/09 DATE OF DECISION;

N.N, OUTTA ...APPLICANT

VERSUS

UNILN OF INDIA ...RESPONDENTS

SHRI K.N.R. PILLAY ..COUNSEL FOR THE APPLICANT

SHfil M.L. UEKI^iA ..COUNSEL FOR THE RESPONDENTS

CORAfU

HON'BLE SHRI P.C. 3AIN, AQRINISTRATIUE BERBER,

HON' BLE SHRI 3.P. aHARf^lMj JUDICIAL FiEflBER.

3UDGE(^ENT

(DELIVERED BY HON'BLE SHRI 3.P. 3HAR|>1A)

The applicant j^f'i'̂ intai.ner Grade I,under Chief Traction
Foremanj Central Railuay, Faridabad, filed this application

under Section 19 of the Administratiue Tribunals Act, 1985

aggrieved by the order dated 12-1-1989 (Annexure A IV)

issued by DEN Ghansi, imposing on the applicant penalty of

reduction to the lower grade of Rs.1200-1800 (RPS) for

tuo years and for being kept at the stage of Rs,1320 denying

his increments for the period of tuju years. The order of

the Appellate Authority dated 10-5-1989 rejecting the

applicants appeal against the imposition of penalty has also

been challenged,

2. The applicant claimed the relief for quashing the

penalty order dated 12-1-1989 and the Appellate Order dated
and prayor for a

10-5-1 989^uith £ direction the applicant be granted

all consequential benefits.
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3. The facts of the case are that the applicant uas

posted in Dhansi Division as Maintainer ; ; Grade II.

Departmental proceedings were drawn against the applicant

for an incident of 19-7-1986 uihen the applicant and others

in the gang did the uork of cutting the branches of the tree.

in' the vicinity of 25 K\.' AC Traction lines on Up and 3rd

line at KFl 1493/7 near Gate Nc, 571, The applicant climbed

the tree and-started cutting branches® One big branch fell

on OHE.. The applicant had told his colleague Shri Babu Lai

is
Lineman, who u/as doun belou to remove the branch^from the

uH£, Shri 3abu Lai uas making efforts to remove the tree

branches using a wooden pole. By then Shri 3ai Singh 3eph,

Khalasii, who uas standing near the structure, climbed up

the structure to remove the tree branch, Houever, Shri Jai

Singh Deph came on the contact uire, the Discharge Rod

slipped From the contact uire due to jerk. This exposed

him to danger, Shri 3ai Singh 3eph rushed towards the

structure for getting down but he Fell down from the OHE on

the baliSsic-beiou and sustained head injury. He daclar«d
Civil Palual,

diad at l41Q.hrs.in the^Haspitay, There was a Faetf finding

enquiry but that did not fix any responsibility but made

certain recommendations. According to the applicant in order to

save some of the officials involved in the negligence

including the supervisor a fflemuranrJum of charges (Annexura

A II) was served on bim and he filed ia-- reply
was

(Annexure A III), Shri I,A, Khan, C.T.F.^appointed as

Enquiry Officer. The Enquiry Officer submitted his report

through a letter dated 29-7-1988, The Disciplinary Authority

thereupon imposed on the applicant a penalty as per the

impugned order dated 12-1-1989 (Annexure A lU), The supplicant

filed an appeal which was dismissed by the Appellate Order

dated 10-5-1989 (Annexure A Ul), Against these orders,

the applicant has come before this Tribunal.

\1>
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4, It is contended by the applicant that the Enquiry
t ho t h#

Officer conducted^enquiry in utter disregard;, of^principles
„ ' ' Statutory

of natural justice and also in violation of the Rules,

The applicant uas never informed about the place of the

sitting of the Enquiry Officer and the statements of the
in

witnesses uere not taken/hi.a presence. Further it is also

stated that the Appellate Authority has passed a non-speaking

order which does not refer at all to the grounds made out

in the appeal and in this connection, the Authority of

Ram Chander V/s. U.G,I. ATR .1986(2) 3C p»252 has been cited.

5. The respondents contested the application and filed a

reply stating therein that the application is barred

under Section 20 and 21.of the Administrative Tribunals Actj

1985^ It is also stated that the jurisdiction of the

Tribunal tc interfere in the disciplinary matters or

punishments cannot be equated uiththe appellate jurisdiction
the Tribunal

and,as such^...^ cannot interfere uith the disciplinary

matters of punishment nor uith the findings of the Enquiry

Officer or Competent Authority uhere they are not arbitrary.

The respondents have placed reliance on iJ,u»I, Us,

Parmanand reported in AIR 1989 3C p. 1185, It is stated

that the findings of the Fact Finding Enquiry 'have
t h«.

not been accepted as correct and accordingly^delinquent

employees, including the applicantjUsr® charged for dereliction

of duty. All the employees,including the applicantjuare

awarded punishment^ta the extent they deserved. The applicant

was given option to take the assistance of ARE and it was

for him touring an ARE ; in the enquiry. No

pressure from the Enquiry Officer or any other force

bafore
was exerted on him to give statement j' the Enquiry Officer

and his allegation is not acceptable. He was afforded

all ppportunities in the process of enquiry. The statements

of the witnesses were recorded in the presence of the

I.
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charge-sheeted employees but unfortunately, the enquiry
officer •. railed to obtain the signature of the applicant
r. j-i-, ^ "applicanton the statement of the uitnessea. The appeal/uas duly

considered by the Appellate Authority, Senior OEM Jhansi,

and-rejected by him on 3-5-1989 and communicated to the

applicant vide letter dated 10-5-1989. In uieu of the

reply filed by the applicant, it has been pra^sd that the

applicant has no case^ and the application be dismissed"
with''costs»

6. Ue have heard the learned counsel of the parties

at length and have also called the file of th^departmental

enquiry.

2. The articles of charge, framed against the applicant

are as follujs:

a rt i c Is I

That the said Shri i\!.N. Outta uihila Functioning as

i^laintainer Electrical Grade II/CHE/FOB during the period

19-7-1986 failed to comply uith basic safety rules resulting

into fatal accident.

Art icla 11

That during the aforesaid period and uhile functioning

in the aforesaid office, the said Shri N.N. Dutta failed to

guide and control the staff,being senior most ,at the site

which resulted in fatal accident.

8. Annsxure II gave the imputation of misconduct in

support o'l the Hrticlesof Charge; described above, ^

Annexure III gave the list, of documents and Annaxure 11/ gave
„ examinedthe list of ujxtnessas to be . _ : in the enquiry. '

'9, ' The Isarned'counssi for the" applicant' has raised

Dbjebtion^t'liiafc the- inquiry Of fleer: diid .fiot adopt .. the-proper

"procedura prescribed, under' Rule 9' for 'imposing major-

penalties. Firstly, ceples of-, the. statiEfBstitg'of, uitnesses

vL-

cont d.,.



namsd in Annexure lU to the charge-sheet had not been

supplisd to the applicant and further the statement5 of the

uitnessas uere not recorded in the presenca of the applicant.
appoint

The Enquiry Officer also did not any assistant to
cas«

defend the applicaniJ^during the proceedings of the enquiry.

The respondents counsel filed the procaedings of the enquiry

against the applicant but in fact uhathava been filed

pertain to the enquiry which was earlier conducted as a
I

fact finding enquiry by ons Shri Tara Chand Rajak. Ther®

are no proper procaedings of the enquiry produced before

the Court ir/spite of the fact that the Isarnsd counsel

for the respondents was specifically asked during argumsnts-
containing

to submit the file the disciplinary procsadings

conducted - against the applicant. In the absence of

such departmental file of the enquiry proceedings undsr

Rule 9, the contention of the applicant that no assistance

was provided to him and that the statemsntsof witnesses

wore taken in bis absence hav/e got some forca. Thus,

there is a clear violation of sub-rule 17 of Rule 9 of

D»A,R, 1968. In the Counter, it has been admitted by

the respondents that the statement of the witnesses were not

got signed by the applicant. But since the original record
to abous stated

referred/has not b«en pfoductd,- it 'cdnnbt/bt^whether the

statamente of witnesses wars recorded in prssencs of the applicant,

10, Secondly, it has bsen pointed out that the Enquiry

Officer has not given a proper report if at all the

witnesses were examined in this case and there is . violation

of sub-ruls 25 of Rule 19 of D.A.R. 1968, Sub-Rule 25

providas that after the conclusion of the enquiry, a report

shall be prepared and it shall contain

(a) The articlss of charge and the statement of imputations

of misconduct or misbehavioui?;

contd...



(b) The defence of railway saruant in respsct of each

articla of charge;

(c) asssssment of the evidencs in respect of each Article

of charge; and

(d) the findings on each article of charge and the

reasons therafor..

Looking to the substance of the enquiry report which uas

ssnt to the applicant alonguith the punishment order and

filed as Annaxure A 4, the Enquiry Officsr has only
the

addressed'/ latter to Assistant Electrical Engineer and
# vjith

dealt/tUQ Articles of charge , Article I and Article II.

The Enquiry Officer has not referred to charges which

WOT.® framed against the applicant nor has b#,) referred to

the defence taken by the applicant . or assessed and

ev/aluated the statements of the witnesses which led him to

the conclusion that the charges against the applicant
Ths

stand established, ^whole report is very criptic and doss

9 not make out by itself as to which of the witnesses ware

examined on which date and what they : . stated against

the applicant. Thus a clear violation of sub-Rule

25 of Rule 9>is made out.

11. The iaarned counsel for the applicant further

pointed out that he had preferred an appeal against the

impugned order that has not bean • .disposecS ;of by a

speaking order and the Appellate Authority did not give

any reason in rejecting the appeal in its order dated

10-5-1989 (Annsxure A 6), Ths Appellate Authority only

stated in the order that he agrees with the report of the

Enquiry Officsr after going through the record of the cassg

This is no finding at all and this is a clear violation

of the Law laid down by the Supreme Court in

1 contd,.,
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Ram Chandsr Us, U.O.I, reported in ATR 1986 Uol.II SC

pag® 252:

12. The learned counsel also pointed out that tha

DisciplinaryAuthority has totally ignored the enquiry

•arlier conducted by Shri Tara Chand Rajak as preliminary

fact finding enquiry, uhers the applicant uas not found

guilty and, in Annexure III o^Charge-she et, the report of
tha fact finding enquiry officer as y«ll as the statement

of uitnsssos has tj,eBn cited as documentary evidencB against

the applicant, Uhsn ones the witnesses have not be«n

believed in ex-parte fact finding enquiry in holding the

applicant guilty, it cannot be said that those witnesses

who had been examined in the Fact Finding Enquiry could

be examined again, but the applicant uas to be given an

opportunity to cross-examina those witnesses and there is

nothing on record that any of these uitnasses were examined

and cross-examined in the departmantal enquiry.

13. The learned counsel for tha respondents, houever,

pointed out that the scope of the Tribunal is restricted

and it cannot sit as an Appellate Court ouar the findings of

the Enquiry Officer. In this connection, the learned

counsel for the respondents has relied on 1989 SC p.1165

Union of India Us. Parma Nanda. Houevar, according to this

authority also if the proceedings of the enquiry are totally

against" the procedure prescribed in the Rules and the

punishment itself cannot be imposed on the applicant then the

Court can di'finitely interfere. Tha learnad counsel has

referred to some other authorities* also. Those authorities

do not apply to the present case for the obvious reason that

there is a clear violation of Rule 9, Rule 9(17) and

C,5.Barodia Ua. U.D.I. 19B9U) ^TLT p.282.
State of Orissa Us. Rurlidhar Jaina 1963 SC p.404,
A.Thangurai Us. Security Officer 1986(1)ATR p,261.

Anil Kumar Dutta Us. U,0,I. 1986(4)SL3 Cal,p.55
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Rule 9<25) of the D.M.R. Rulas, 1968, Thero is a further

uiblation inasmuch as the Appellate Authority did consider

the appeal of the applicant by an open mind and only passed

a non-speaking order that he agreed uiith the findings given

by the Enquiry Officer,

15» In vieu of the above discussion, the impugned

orders dated 12.1,1589 and 10,5.1989 are quashed. The

applicant shall be restored to his original scale of

pay, as if, no penalty of reduction in the scale had

been passed, and shall be entitled forthwith to all monetary

and consoquontial benefits. The respondents shall ba

free to initiate fresh departmohtal proceedings, if they so

desire, on the sam® chsirgss as per procBdurs prescribed

under D.A.R, Rules,1968 not later than three months from

the date of receipt of this order, Houaver, in the

circumstances of the case^the parties are left to bear

their ouin coats.

( 3.P. iiharma ) ( p,c. Jain
Member(Judl,) Mambsr(Admn.)


